on the actual net tangible and intangible assets of PARAGARD that exist as of the closing date of the transaction. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings
from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of results
that would have occurred had the acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not
purport to be indicative of the future financial position or operating results of the combined operations. There were no transactions between the Company and
PARAGARD during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements that would need to be eliminated.

1

THE COOPER COMPANIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AT OCTOBER 31, 2017
(In USD millions)

 Historical

 TCC  PARAGARD(1)
 Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 88.8  $ —  $ (3.9) (d)  $ 84.9
Trade accounts receivable, net 316.6  —  —   316.6
Inventories 454.1  2.0  45.3 (a)  501.4
Prepaid expense and other current assets 93.7  —  9.9 (a)  103.6

Total current assets 953.2  2.0  51.3   1,006.5
Property, plant and equipment, net 910.1  1.9  1.2 (a), (b)  913.2
Goodwill 2,354.8  —  —   2,354.8
Other intangibles, net 504.7  38.5  1,024.0 (a), (b)  1,567.2
Deferred tax assets 60.3  —  —   60.3
Other assets 75.6  —  —   75.6

 $ 4,858.7  $ 42.4  $ 1,076.5   $ 5,977.6

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short-term debt $ 23.4  $ —  $ —   $ 23.4
Accounts payable 142.1  —  —   142.1
Employee compensation and benefits 84.1  —  —   84.1
Other current liabilities 146.5  7.1  15.4 (a), (c)  169.0

Total current liabilities 396.1  7.1  15.4   418.6

Long-term debt 1,149.3  —  1,096.4 (d)  2,245.7
Deferred tax liabilities 38.8  —  —   38.8
Accrued pension liability and other 98.7  —  —   98.7

Total liabilities 1,682.9  7.1  1,111.8   2,801.8
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common Stock 5.2  —  —   5.2
Additional paid-in capital 1,526.7  —  —   1,526.7
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (375.3)  —  —   (375.3)
Retained earnings 2,434.2  —  —   2,434.2
Treasury stock (415.1)  —  —   (415.1)

Total Cooper stockholders’ equity 3,175.7  —  —   3,175.7
Noncontrolling interests 0.1  —  —   0.1

Stockholders’ equity 3,175.8  —  —   3,175.8

 $ 4,858.7  $ 7.1  $ 1,111.8   $ 5,977.6

(1) Represents PARAGARD's Special Purpose Statements of Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed as of September 30,
2017.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

THE COOPER COMPANIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2017
(In USD millions, except for earnings per share)

 Historical

 TCC  PARAGARD(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 2,139.0  $ 174.5  $ (2.4) (g)  $ 2,311.1
Cost of sales 773.2  27.1  (23.6) (b), (g)  776.7
Gross profit 1,365.8  147.4  21.2   1,534.4
Selling, general and administrative 799.1  48.9  (3.3) (c), (g)  844.7
Research and development 69.2  —  —   69.2
Amortization of intangible assets 68.4  —  70.9 (b), (g)  139.3
Operating income 429.1  98.5  (46.4)   481.2
Interest expense 33.4  —  28.2 (e)  61.6
Other expense, net 1.7  —  —   1.7
Income before income taxes 394.0  98.5  (74.6)   417.9
Provision for income taxes 21.1  —  9.4 (f)  30.5

Net income attributable to Cooper stockholders $ 372.9  $ 98.5  $ (84.0)   $ 387.4

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 7.63   $ 7.92
Diluted $ 7.52   $ 7.81

Weighted average shares:

Basic 48.9   48.9
Diluted 49.6   49.6

(1) Represents PARAGARD's Special Purpose Statement of Revenue and Direct Expenses for the three quarters ended September 30, 2017 and fourth quarter
period ended December 31, 2016, respectively. Refer to Note 1.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

THE COOPER COMPANIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Preparation